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The Union Light, Heat A.nrl Powe r CompA.ny 
Seventh and Scott StreP.te 

Covtnp;ton, Kentuc ky 

P, S. C. Ky. No. 2 
Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 4 

El;:~~~~l~~~l=~~ ~~~=~e~~~ng 

RATE G-1 

AVAILABILITY 
Available In communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedul where distribution maf.alue adjacent to the premises 
to be served. · / . . r 

APPLICABILITY 
Arplicable to gas service required for any purpoae an Individual customer 011 one premlaes when supplied It one 
pomt of delivery. ,..#' ...... 

NET MONTID..Y BILL ~/ '? .-jf- b '1 -~/ 
00111p11ted io aceordanoe vitb the t

1
o~os cbargeat Purchased ,.#;' 

Gas ~ 
_ Base Rate MJur tment Revised llas• Rate 

or less / $1.55 0.22 $1.5522 First 1,000 cubic feet, 
Next 2, 000 cubtc feet, 

(I)Next 7,000 cubic feet, 
Next 4o,ooo cubic feet, 
Additional cubic feet, 

t 8.99¢ per 100 cubic feet o "g.li ¢ 9 . 012¢ per 100 cubic feet 
at 8 . 79¢ per 100 cubic feet . 022¢ 8.812¢ per 100 cubic feet 

;J at 7 . 89¢ per 100 cubic feet _,-/ 0. 022¢ 7. 912¢ per 100 cubic feet 
!I &t 7, 59¢ per 100 cubic feet ·r·· 0. 022¢ 7. 612¢ per 100 cubic feet 

When billa are rendered tor more one vbole 1110t1th the INI!Iber ot cUbia tnt in eaob bloak of the rtLte IIDd the 
llillii!MI charge ab&ll be multiplied b;y the numl!er of IIIODthl 1D the billlos perto4, 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed uron rates of its 
wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate busmess or under 
wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be 
considered as the base rate for purchased sas. Ia the event there is any change in this base rate, either in~rease or 
decrease, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the propoaed chanse file with this 
Commission the following Information: 
( 1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the chanse In the base rates and a statement relative to 
the effective date of such proposed change. . · 

· (2) A statement settlng out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the prevloua 
twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service. 

. ( 3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months period and a statement of operating ezpensea and revenues 
in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utllity'a Annual Report. 
( 4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of the utilities contract euppllers for the next twelve 
months period together with an estimate of the cost thereof. · 
(') Such other Information as thla Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas 
adjustment. . 
Upon receipt of this Information this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operatioDJ of 

· the Applicant and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date 
of the filing of the aboVe prescribed Information. issue Its order setting out the purchased au adjustment ·that the 
utility shall apply to Its rates and/or such refunds u may be proper. 
The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual 
preced.in,ll twelve month• period, greater than the difference betweea the purchased gas billed at the then exlstins 
rates and the purchased gas billed at the reviaed rate. · 

PAYMENT 
The Net Monthly Bill Ja payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When bot IC) paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, 
which is the Net Monthly Bill plus '% is due and pafable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on ten days' written notice by either Customer or Company. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to tho jurisdiction of the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Serrice ResuJations currently effective, as filed with the 
Public Service Conunilslon of Kentucky, u provided bylaw. -~ 

f 
,....,. ~"'""'C'..('~· _.. c:. ; ~ . ·• !...J 

PL3LIC SERVICE COr·M~li 1SION 1 -
dated Novem ' er 22, 1968 in Case No . 4489-B. ' 

.. ... fJ?::::~ve .. Decembe~- ~~ · ~968 
GINEERING DIVI iO;~ I 

.J 

Issued December 5, 1968 



The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
Seventh and Scott Streets 

Covington, Kentucky 

AVAILABILITY 

RATE G-1 

P. S. C. Ky. No. 2 
Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 4 

Cancelling and Superseding 
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 4 

where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to gas serv · e required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premises when supplied at one 

point of delivery. ~- ) ~ (y r 
First 1, cubic feet, 
Next 2 ·cubic feet, 

(R)Next 7 000 cubic feet, 
Next 4o 000 cubic feet, 
Additio al cubic feet, 

B&se R&te ----
or less $1.55 

&t 8.99¢ per 100 cubic feet 
&t 8.79¢ per 100 cubic feet 
at 7. 89¢ per 100 cubic feet 
&t 7.59¢ per 100 cUbic feet 

Purchased 
G&s 

Adjustment 

Minus 0.36¢ 
Minus 0.036¢ 
Minus 0.036¢ 
Minus 0.036¢ 
Minus 0.036¢ 

Revised B&se Rate 

$1.5464 
8.954¢ per 100 cubic feet 
8.754¢ per 100 cubic feet 
7.854¢ per 100 cubic feet 
7. 554¢ per 100 cubic feet 

e rendered for more than one vhole month the number of cubic :!:~!::l< .. in . .ee.ch block of the rate &nd the 
hall be multiplied by the number of J!pnths-·1n-·the"lii1ling period. · ____ . __ .... -·-··---- ·· ~ 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under 
wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be 
considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is any change in this base rate, either increase or 
decrease, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this 
Commission the following information: 

( 1 ) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to 
the effective date of such proposed change. 

( 2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rate for the previous 
twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service. 

( 3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues 
in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's Annual Report. 

( 4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of the utilities contract suppliers for the next twelve 
months period together with an estimate of the cost thereof. 

( 5) Such other information as this Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas 
adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of 
the Applicant and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date 
of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the 
utility shall apply to its rates and/or such refunds as may be proper. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce reven ! a91.us1 en as upgn. 
preceding twelve months perif!dJreater th~ the difference betwe~n the purch ~ I a e }tlle 
rates and the purchased gas bill at the revised rate. PUBLIC SERVICE 

PAYMENT 
The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When 
which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% is due and payable. . 

ot so Paf~M ~ross 1'3~Iy Bill, 

"' '"EN't~~E~~···· ··· TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on ten days' written notice by either Custom 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently effective, as filed with the 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law. 

Issued pursu&nt to &n Order of the PUblic Service Commission of Kentucky, dated February 11, 1966 in Case No. 4489-A. 

Issued February 11 , 1966 Issued by Wm. H. ZiiDIDer, .President 
Covington, Kentucky 

Effective January 11, 1966 



The Union Ligh t, Heat and Power Company 
Seventh and Scott Streets 

Covington, Kentucky 

4 VAILABILITY 

RATE G-2 

P. S . c. ~y. No. 2 
Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 5 

Cancelling and Superseding 
Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 5 

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adj"ent to the premises 
to be served. .,..(, "'t 

APPLICABILITY ; _,. I ) _ ._...- · 
Applicable to gas service required for any pu y an individual customer o l)'tcm 1es when supplied at one 
point of delivery. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 
Computed 111 accordance with t he 

First 1,000 cub ic feet, 
Next 2,000 cubic feet , 

(I )Next 7,000 cubic feet, 
Next 40,000 cubic feet, 
Additional cubic feet, 

or l eso $1.80 

Minimum: $1.8o per meter 

at 9.4 9¢ pe r 100 cubic 
at 8 . 89¢ pe r 100 cubic 
at 7 . 99¢ per 100 cubic 
at 7 . 59¢ per 100 cubic 

feet 
feet 
feet 
feet 

Pure based 
Gas 

Adjustment 

0.22¢ 
0.022¢ 
o. 022¢ 
0.022¢ 
0.022¢ 

Reviled Baae. Rate 

$1.8022 
9. 512¢ per 100 cubic feet 
8 . 912¢ per 100 cubic feet 
8 .012¢ per 100 cubic feet 
7. 6 12¢ per 100 cubic feet 

When bills are ~ndered tor mo~ than one vbole month the number or cubic teet in each bloek ot the rate and the 
lllinimum charge sh&ll be multiplied by the number ot months in the billing period. 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate busmess or under 
wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be 
considered as the base rate for purchased SSS· In the event there is any change in this base rate, either increase or 
decrease, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of ~e proposed change file with this 
Commission the following information: · 

( 1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the change In the base rates and a statement relative to 
the effective date of such proposed change. 

( 2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchnsed under the provisions of the bnse . rate for the previous 
twelve months showing billing under the bnse rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service. 

( ~) A balance sheet ns of the end of the twelve months period and a statement of operating npemes and revenues 
in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's Annual Report. 

( 4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases fro~ all of the utilities contract suppliers for the n~ twelve 
months period together with an estimate of the cost thereof. · 

(5) Such other information as thia Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchaaed ps 
adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will review the effect of the reviled base rate on the operations of 
the Applicant and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date 
of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that tht 
utility shall apply to its rates and/or such refunds as may be proper. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so preScribed shall not produce revenue adjliStments based upon the actual 
preceding twelve months period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the then existins 
rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate. 

PAYMENT 
The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gron Monthly Bill, 
which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 5% i$ due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One yee.r, terminable thereafter on ten days' written notice by either Customer or Comp&Df. 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 

Isoued December 5, 1968 

\ 
\ 
\ 
I 

\ 
.~ 



• 

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
SeYentb and Scott Streets 

CoYington, Kentucky 

AVAILABll..ITY 

RATE G-2 

P, S. C. Ky. No. 2 
Eleventh Revised Sheet No. S 

Cancelling and Superseding 
Tenth Revised Sheet .No. S 

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premises 
to be served. 

APPLICABll..ITY 

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose individual customer on one premises when supplied at one 
point of delivery. 

NET MONTHLY BILL •-z._- :;--- -I12 f 
Computed in accordance vi th be following cbsrges: 

Base 

First 1,000 cUbic feet, 
Next 2,000 cubic feet, 

(R)Next 7,000 cubic feet, 
Next 4o,ooo cubic feet, 
Additional cUbic feet, 

or less $1. 8o 

Min:llllum: $1. 8o per meter 

at 9·49¢ per 100 cubic feet 
at 8.89¢ per 100 cubic feet 
at 7.99¢ per 100 cubic feet 
at 7.59¢ per 100 cubic feet 

Purchasec1 
Ga 

Adjustment 

Minus 0.36¢ 
Minus 0.036¢ 
Minus 0.036¢ 
Minus 0.036¢ 
Minus 0.036¢ 

Revised Base Rate 

$1.7964 
9.454¢ per 100 cubic feet 
8.854¢ per 100 cubic feet 
7·954¢ per 100 cubic feet 
7.554¢ per 100 cubic feet 

When bills are rendered for more than one vbo1e month the number of cubic feet in each bloek of the rate and the 
min:llllum cbsrge shall be nrul.tiplied by the number of months in the billing period . . 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its 
wholesale suppliers then currently in effect under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under 
wholesale tariffs of this Commission. For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be 
considered as the base rate for purchased gas. In the event there is any change in this base rate, either increase or 
decrease, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of ~e proposed change file with this 
Commission the following information: 

( 1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to 
the effective date of such proposed 'change. . 

· ( 2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base .rate for the previous 
twelve months showing billing under the base rate and under the proposed revised rate applicable to this service. 

( 3) A balance sheet as of the end of the twelve months period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues 
in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's Annual Report. 

( 4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of the utilities contract suppliers for the next twelve 
months period together with an estimate of the cost thereof. 

( ~) Such other information as this Commission may request for a proper determination of' the purchased gas 
adjustment. 

Upon receipt of this information this Commission will review the effect of the revised base rate on the operations of 
the Applicant and will prior to the effective date of the revised base rate, but not less than thirty days from the date 
of the filing of the above prescribed information, issue its order setting out the purchased gas adjustment that the 
utility shall apply to its rates and/or such refunds as may be proper. 

The maximum amount of the adjustment so prescribed shall not produce revenue adjustments based upon the actual 
preceding twelve months period, greater than the difference between the purchased gas billed at the then existing 
rates and the purchased gas billed at the revised rate. 

PAYMENT 
The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not 
which is the Net Monthly Bill plus '% is due and payable. 

TERM OF SERVICE 
One year, terminable thereafter on ten days' written notice by either Customer o 

SERVICE REGULATIONS 
The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law . 

Issued pursuant to an Order or the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated February ll, 1966 in Case No. 4489-A. 

Issued February 11, 1966 Issued by wm. H. Zimmer, President 
Covington, Kentucky 

Effective January 11, 1966 



• 

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
Seventh and Scott Streets 

Covington, Kentucky 

REFUND ADJUSTMENT 

APPLICABILITY 

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 
First Revised Sheet No. 10 . 

Applicable to Rate G-1 and Rate G-2 of this tariff. When accumulated refunds received by the Company from 
Gas Suppliers are sufficient to Indicate a change in Refunding Rate per MCF, the Company will divide the applicable 
MCF ftnn gas sales to all customers billed under the Purchased Gas Adjustment of Rates G-1 and G·2 during the 
corresponding 6 months of the prior year into the total accumulated refund determined above and reduce the rates 
as stated in the tariff sheets of P.S.C. Ky. No.2 for Rates G-1 and G-2 by subtracting the ·Refunding Rate per MCF 
from the Purchase Gas Adjustment per MCF to develope a Net Rate Adjustment per MCF for approximately the next 
succeeding 6 months until the total accumulated refunds determined above have been substantially distributed. 

Amounts not distributed or amounts over distributed, due to Impracticability of distributing the exact amount of the 
total accumulated refund available shall be carried forward and added to, If under distributed, or subtracted from, if 
over distributed, future refunds as determined above and distributed as provided above. · 

Company may at its discretion extend the refund period at current rates to expedite refunding of smaller amounts of 
additional refunds received. 

Company shall credit 6% interest on any unrefunded balance retained longer than four (4) months from the 
beginning of the. refund period and included such interest in the amount to be distributed. 

NET MONTHLY BILL 

Computed in accordance with the provisions of applicable Rate G-1 or Rate G-2. 

The Refund Rate is zero and billing shall revert again to its Purchased Gas Adjustment of Plus 0.22¢ per MCF, until 
modified by another Refund Adjustment. 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuck , 
No.4489-B . 

Issued July 11, 1969 



'· 

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 
Seventh and Scott Streets 

Covington, Kentucky 

APPLICABILITY 

REFUND ADJUSTMENT 

P. S.C. Ky. No. 2 
Original Sheet No •. IO 

Applicable to Ra te G-1 and Rate G-2 of this t ariff . When accumulated refunds received by 
the Company from Gas Suppl i ers are sufficient to indicate a change in Refunding Rate per 
MCF, the Company will divide the applicable MCF firm ga s sales to all customers billed 
under the Purchased Gas Adjustment of Rates G-I and G-Il dur ing the corresponding 6 
months of the prior year int o the t ot al accumulated refund det e r mined above and reduce 
the rates as sta t ed in the t ariff sheets of P.S.C . Ky . No. 2 fo r Rates G-I and G-Il by 
subtracting the Refunding Rate pe r MCF from t he Purchase Gas Adjustment per MCF to 
develope a Net Rate Adjustment per MCF for approximately the next succeeding 6 months 
until the total accumulated refunds determi ned above have been substantially distributed . 

Amounts not distributed or amounts over distributed, due to impracticability of di stributing 
the exact amount of the total accumulated refund available shall be carried forward and 
added to , if under distributed, or subtracted from , if over distributed , future refunds 
as determined above and distributed as provided above. 

Cbmpany may at its discretion extend the refund period at current rates to expedite 
refunding of smaller amounts of additional refunds received. 

Company shall credit 6% interest on any unref~nda~alance retained longer than four (4) 

~n~~·.;:~~i~~:.~ginning of th~·-~~-"'' od and )~elode aueh ;;,;:''~ th; .. ,~ 

NET MONTHLY BILL [j (o ( 
Computed in accordance with e provisions of applicable Rate G-1 or Rate ~~g_~pj;_,_on _____ . 
bills rendered on or after t e effective date of th i s rate she~-aad-on-suosequent bills 
for approximately the next si~ mont hs, the present~r-eh~(f(}a s . Adjustment of Plus 0.22¢ 
per MCF shall be temporarily ~~fcrma-Rate of Minu s 4.08¢ per MCF to establish 
a Net Rate Adjustment of Minus 3.86¢ per MCF unt i l accumulated refunds have been distributed 
as provided above , and thereafter billing shall revert again t o the Purchased Gas Adjustment 
of Plus 0 . 22¢ per MCF , unless modif i ed by another Refund Ad justment . 

The Revised Base Rates for Rate G-1 a nd Rate G-2 for this t emporary period shall be as 
follows: 

First 1,000 
Next 2,000 
Next 7,000 
Next 4o , ooo 
Additional 

cubic 
cubic 
cubic 
cubic 
cubic 

feet , 
feet 
feet 
feet 
feet 

or less 

Revised Base Rates 
Ra te G-l Rate G-2 

$1.5114 
8 .604¢ 
8.404¢ 
7 .504¢ 
7.204¢ 

$1.7614 
9 . 104¢ 
8 .504¢ 
7.604¢ 
7 .204¢ 

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated 
December 31, 1968 in Case No ; 4489-B . 

Issued January 2, 1969 Issued by Wm. H. Zimmer, President 
Covington, Kentucky 


